#### USCA Case #19-5072 Document #1797976 Filed: 07/18/2019 ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

No. 19-5072

# UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

# **REPRESENTATIVE TED LIEU**, *et al.*, Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

# FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION, Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Columbia

# FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION'S RESPONSE TO PETITION FOR INITIAL HEARING EN BANC

Lisa J. Stevenson Acting General Counsel lstevenson@fec.gov

Kevin Deeley Associate General Counsel kdeeley@fec.gov

Harry J. Summers Assistant General Counsel hsummers@fec.gov

July 18, 2019

Jacob S. Siler Attorney jsiler@fec.gov

Tanya Senanayake Attorney tsenanayake@fec.gov

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION 1050 First Street NE Washington, DC 20463 (202) 694-1650

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

# Page

BACKGROUND		
I.	THE COMMISSION2	
II.	FECA AND THIS COURT'S SPEECHNOW DECISION	
III.	FECA'S ADMINISTRATIVE ENFORCEMENT PROCESS	
IV.	LIEU'S ADMINISTRATIVE COMPLAINT AND THE ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEEDINGS7	
V.	PROCEDURAL HISTORY	
ARGUMENT		
I.	PLENARY REVIEW IS UNWARRANTED BECAUSE THIS COURT NEED NOT REVISIT <i>SPEECHNOW</i> TO RESOLVE THIS CASE	
II.	THIS IS NOT AN APPROPRIATE VEHICLE TO CHALLENGE <i>SPEECHNOW</i>	
III.	LIEU PRESENTS NO COMPELLING NEW GROUNDS ON WHICH TO REVISIT <i>SPEECHNOW</i> IN THIS CASE	
CON	CLUSION	

# Page 3 of 26

# TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
Brown v. Bd. of Educ., 98 F. Supp. 797 (D. Kans. 1951), rev'd, 347 U.S. 483 (1954)	
Buckley v. Valeo, 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	4
Carey v. FEC, 864 F. Supp. 2d 61 (D.D.C. 2012)	11
Citizens United v. FEC, 558 U.S. 310 (2010)	4
Davis v. FEC, 554 U.S. 724 (2008)	4
Grant Med. Ctr. v. Hargan, 875 F.3d 701 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	11
Janus v. AFSCME, 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018)	
Lieu v. FEC, 370 F. Supp. 3d 175 (D.D.C. 2019)	8, 10
Long Beach Area Chamber of Commerce v. City of Long Beach, 603 F.3d 684 (9th Cir. 2010)	6
<i>McCutcheon v. FEC</i> , 572 U.S. 185 (2014)	
N.C. Right to Life, Inc. v. Leake, 525 F.3d 274 (4th Cir. 2008)	6
N.Y. Progress & Prot. PAC v. Walsh, 733 F.3d 483 (2d Cir. 2013)	5
Orloski v. FEC, 795 F.2d 156 (D.C. Cir. 1986)	9, 10
Republican Party of La. v. FEC, 219 F. Supp. 3d 86 (D.D.C. 2016), aff'd, 137 S. Ct. 2178 (2017)	
Republican Party of N.M. v. King, 741 F.3d 1089 (10th Cir. 2013)	5
*SpeechNow.org v. FEC, 599 F.3d 686 (D.C. Cir. 2010) 1, 4, 5	5, 13, 14
Texans for Free Enter. v. Tex. Ethics Comm'n, 732 F.3d 535 (5th Cir. 2013)	5

United States v. Brewster, 506 F.2d 62 (D.C. Cir. 1974) 17
United States v. Menendez, 291 F. Supp. 3d 606 (D.N.J. 2018) 17
United States v. Siegelman, 640 F.3d 1159 (11th Cir. 2011) 17
Unity08 v. FEC, 596 F.3d 861 (D.C. Cir. 2010) 12
Univ. of Great Falls v. NLRB, 278 F.3d 1335 (D.C. Cir. 2002) 10
Wis. Right to Life State Political Action Comm. v. Barland, 664 F.3d 139 (7th Cir. 2011)5-6
Statutes
52 U.S.C. § 30101
52 U.S.C. § 30101(4)(A)
52 U.S.C. § 30101(8)(A)(i)
52 U.S.C. § 30101(9)(A)(i)
52 U.S.C. § 30101(17)
52 U.S.C. § 30106(b)(1)
52 U.S.C. § 30108(c)(1)(B)6
52 U.S.C. § 30108(c)(2)
52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(1)
52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(2)
52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(3)7
52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(4)(A)(i)7
52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(6)

52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(6)(A)	7
*52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(8)	1, 8, 11
52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(8)(A)	7
52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(8)(C)	7
52 U.S.C. § 30110	
52 U.S.C. § 30116(a)	
52 U.S.C. § 30116(a)(1)(C)	
52 U.S.C. § 30116(f)	
Rules	
Fed. R. App. P. 35(a)	2
Miscellaneous	
Am. J., <i>SpeechNow.org v. FEC</i> , No. 08-248, ECF No. 85 (D.D.C. Oct. 29, 2010)	5
Br. of Appellee FEC, <i>SpeechNow.org v. FEC</i> , No. 08-5223, Doc. No. 1207856 (D.C. Cir. Sept. 23, 2009)	14, 15
Br. for FEC, <i>SpeechNow.org v. FEC</i> , No. 09-5342/08-5223, Doc. No. 1220957 (D.C. Cir. Dec. 15, 2009)	14, 15, 16
FEC Advisory Op. 2010-11 (Commonsense Ten), 2010 WL 3184269 (July 22, 2010)	6
